

**Nos. 18-1219, 18-1246**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ADVANCEPIERRE FOODS, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS**

**UNION, LOCAL 75**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICHAEL R. HICKSON**  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-1743  
(202) 273-2985

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**MEREDITH JASON**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ADVANCEPIERRE FOODS, INC.	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 18-1219, 18-1246
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	9-CA-153966
	)	
and	)	
	)	
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL	)	
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 75	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history .....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s operations; employees begin a union-organizing effort and the Company learns of it .....	5
B. The Company posts and maintains an overbroad no-solicitation/no-distribution policy and door sign .....	5
C. The Company repeatedly advises employees regarding revocation of signed union authorization cards .....	6
D. The Company searches employees’ clipboards for union authorization cards, confiscates employee Fox’s union cards, and disciplines him.....	8
E. The Company reviews breakroom video footage searching for employee union activity, interrogates employees Cotto and Guzman about their participation in such activity, and disciplines them .....	9
F. The Company searches online for information about the union activity of employee Concepcion and others, retaliates against Concepcion by demanding that she produce documents, then indefinitely suspends her .....	11
G. The Company assesses an attendance point against employee Maldonado for an absence due to her participation in a 1-day strike...	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H. The Company implements an unprecedented grievance-solicitation program in response to the ongoing union campaign.....	16
I. The Company instructs employees not to discuss wages with coworkers .....	18
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	19
Summary of argument.....	22
Argument.....	25
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its Order .....	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by soliciting employees to revoke their signed union authorization cards .....	27
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	27
B. The Company unlawfully solicited employees to revoke their union authorization cards .....	29
C. The Company’s “free speech” and other contentions are meritless and, in substantial part, jurisdictionally barred.....	34
III. The Board acted within its broad discretion in ordering a notice-reading remedy .....	40
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	40
B. The Board properly ordered the Company to read the notice aloud.....	41
C. The Company’s challenges are unavailing .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The Court cannot consider the Company's meritless, first-time challenge to the adequacy of the Board's explanation .....	46
2. The Company cannot undermine the Board's discretionary judgment that the circumstances merit a notice reading.....	50
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994) .....	40
<i>Adair Standish Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 317 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Advanced Life Sys. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Alpine Log Homes, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 885 (2001).....	43
<i>*Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	30,38,40
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Auto Nation, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015).....	44,56
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>C &amp; W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978).....	28

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>CCI Ltd. Partnership v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) .....	34,37
<i>Charlotte Amphitheater Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>DHSC, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 654 (2015), <i>enforced</i> , No. 15-1426, 2019 WL 6972854, __ F.3d __ (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2019) .....	56
<i>Escada, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 845 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 970 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1992).....	30,31,39
* <i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40,46,47
* <i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40,41,42,44,45
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41,42,55
* <i>Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	40,46
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Fortuna Enterprises, LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gen. Indus. Employees Union, Local 42 v. NLRB</i> , 951 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Ingredion, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 74 (May 1, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>*Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975) .....	46
<i>Int'l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	29
<i>Keeshin Charter Serv., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 780 (1980) .....	43
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1011 (1976) .....	43
<i>Marquez Bros. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 509 (2012), <i>incorporated by reference in</i> 361 NLRB 1375 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	30,44
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	25
<i>*Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 1170 (2001) .....	29,30,39
<i>Mueller Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 262 (2001) .....	33,39
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Blake Const. Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	55
* <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	28,34,37,39,40
* <i>NLRB v. Ingredion Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	42,45,49,55,56
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941) .....	37,38
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>Novato Healthcare Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Passavant Mem'l Area Hosp.</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	52
* <i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28,29
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	48,49

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F. App'x 752 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	42,50
* <i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29,33,38
<i>Space Needle, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 35 (2015).....	36
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28,29
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	53,55
<i>The Register Guard</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005) .....	31,39
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
* <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27,41,42,45,49,51
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	49

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	50
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	27,28
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	41,42,45,49
<i>W &amp; M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36,47
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	36

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	25,28,29,34,38,52
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,19,20,23,25,27,28,29,30,31,34,37
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	20,25
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	34,35,37,38
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	40
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,27,35,36,37,46,47,55,56
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
